GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
RAILWAYS
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:1990
ANSWERED ON:09.03.2015

ACCIDENTS IN MUMBAILOCAL TRAINS
Shetty Shri Gopal Chinayya

Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) the number of people died and injured during the accidents of local trains in Mumbai metropolitan of Maharashtra during the last three years to till date;

(b) whether the Railways have taken any steps to fix a door closer in trains to check the untoward incidents in local trains in Mumbai metro; and

(c) if so, the details thereof?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS (SHRIMANOJ SINHA)

(a): During the last three years, i.e., 2011-12, 2012-13, 2013-14 and the current year (upto February, 2015), 12 consequential train
accidents of local trains took place inthe Mumbai suburban area. As a result of these accidents, 01 passenger lost his life, 14 passengers suffered grievous injuries and 28 passengers suffered simple injuries.

(b) & (c): Yes, Madam. Layout designs of Automatic Door Closure Mechanism in suburban coaches have been developed.
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